

**H.P. State Electricity Board Ltd. Vs. M/s Pir Panchal  
Construction Pvt. Ltd and Another.**

**Arb.Case No.129 of 2025**

**Item No. (D-7)**

**16.05.2025**

**Present:** Ms. Vandana Misra, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Uditya Shaurya Kaushik, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

*Inter alia* submits that respondent No.2 has entered into Arbitration and has proceeded with the arbitration proceedings without having been appointed by the Court, and no consent having been given by the petitioner.

Mr. Uditya Shaurya Kaushik, learned counsel, put in appearance for respondent No.1, prays for time to file reply to the petition.

Keeping in view the above, passing of the final award, is stayed by respondent No.2.

List on **20.06.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhwalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**16<sup>th</sup> May, 2025**  
(munish thakur)