

Item No. D-9

HPSEB Ltd. Vs. M/s Pir Panchal Corp. Pvt. Ltd. Joint Venture & another a/w connected matters.

Arb. Case No. 129 of 2025 a/w Arb. Case Nos. 152, 169 & 174 of 2025.

28.11.2025. Present: Ms. Mansi Sharma, Advocate for Ms. Vandana Misra, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Sanjay Gaur & Mr. Udit Shaurya Kaushik, Advocates, for respondent No. 1 in all the petitions.

Arb. Case No. 129 of 2025 a/w Arb. Case Nos. 152, 169 & 174 of 2025.

Notice be issued to respondent No. 2 in Arbitration Case No. 152 of 2025, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within one week.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner(s) prays for time to file replication to the reply filed on behalf of respondent No. 1 in all the cases.

List on **27.02.2026**

OMP No. 1484 of 2025 in Arb. Case No. 129/2025

OMP No. 1485 of 2025 in Arb. Case No. 169/2025

OMP No. 1488 of 2025 in Arb. Case No. 174/2025

OMP No. 1491 of 2025 in Arb. Case No. 152/2025

Respondent No. 1 has filed applications for placing on record the arbitral proceeding orders passed by the sole arbitrator, in all the cases. Allowed subject to just exceptions.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.**

November 28, 2025

(hemlata)